## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY	)
POWER COMPANY FOR (1) AUTHORITY	)
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.218 TO SELL UP TO	)
400,000 TONS OF COAL, SCHEDULED FOR	) CASE NO. 2017-00446
DELIVERY TO THE MITCHELL GENERATING	)
STATION IN 2018; AND (2) FOR ALL OTHER	)
REQUIRED APPROVALS AND RELIEF	)

## ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon Kentucky Power Company's ("Kentucky Power") motion to schedule an informal conference. Kentucky Power states that the purpose of the informal conference is to address any questions that Commission Staff may have concerning the instant application.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Kentucky Power has established good cause to permit an informal conference to be scheduled to allow the discussion of any issues relating to Kentucky Power's application.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Power's motion for an informal conference is granted.
- An informal conference shall be scheduled for Tuesday, January 16, 2018, at 10 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

# By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JAN 04 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

\*Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

\*Kentucky Power Company Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

\*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634